

05-2851-cv(L)

05-2852-cv(con), 05-2863-cv(con)*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the SECOND CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS CARPENTERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, MARIA LOCURTO,
PAPER, ALLIED-INDUS, UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION-EMPLOYER,
LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG CO., INC., CVS PHARMACY, INC., RITE AID
CORPORATION, ARTHUR'S DRUG STORE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

SOL LUBIN, ANN STUART, LINDA K. MCINTYRE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BAYER AG, BAYER CORP., FORMERLY DOING
BUSINESS AS MILES INC., HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC.,
THE RUGBY GROUP, INC., WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
BARR LABORATORIES, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AARP, AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR EN BANC REVIEW**

STACY J. CANAN
BRUCE VIGNERY
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

601 E STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* 05-2863-cv has been transferred to the Federal Circuit Court of Appeals. *See* order filed 11/7/07.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PERMITTING EXCLUSION PAYMENTS EVISCERATES THE HATCH-WAXMAN ACT’S PATENT-CHALLENGE PROVISIONS	3
II. INCREASED USE OF EXCLUSION PAYMENTS PREVENTS COMPETITION AND HARMS CONSUMERS	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 8865 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	7
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

H. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	4
The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

AARP, <i>Rx Watchdog Report: Brand Name Drug Prices Continue to Climb Despite Low General Inflation Rate</i> (May 2010), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/health-care/i43-watchdog.pdf	3
AARP, <i>Rx Watchdog Report</i> , Vol. 6, Issue 4 (May 2009), available at http://assets.aarp.org/www.aarp.org/_cs/health/ 205256rxwatchdogmay09.pdf	4, 5
American Medical Association, Statement for the Record to the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection for the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, <i>Impact of “Pay-for-Delay” Settlements On Patient Access to Affordable Generics and Overall Health Care System Costs</i> (April 13, 2009).....	7
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (Jan. 2010), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/01/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf	5, 6

Food and Drug Administration, <i>Protecting America’s Health Through Human Drugs: Greater Access to Generic Drugs</i> (Jan. 2006), available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm143545.htm	5
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 629 (2009)	5, 6
Herbert Hovenkamp, et al., <i>Balancing Ease & Accuracy In Assessing Pharmaceutical Exclusion Payments</i> , 88 Minn. L. Rev. 712 (2004)	7
<i>Innovation and Patent Law Reform: Hearings on H.R. 3285, H.R. 3286 and H.R. 3605 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 38th Cong. 2d Sess., Part 1 (1984)	4
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Prescription Drug Trends</i> (Sept. 2008), available at http://www.kff.org/rxdrugs/upload/3057_07.pdf	3
Press Release, IMS Health, <i>IMS Health Reports U.S. Prescription Sales Grew 5.1 Percent in 2009, to \$300.3 Billion</i> (Apr. 1, 2010), available at http://www.imshealth.com/portal/site/imshealth/menuitem.a46c6d4df3db4b3d88f611019418c22a/?vgnextoid=d690a27e9d5b7210VgnVCM100000ed152ca2RCRD&vgnnextchannel=41a67900b55a5110VgnVCM10000071812ca2RCRD&vgnnextfmt=default	3
